

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL ASHFORD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

AVIATION TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

SOMER G. BROWN  
Cox Cox FILO CAMEL  
& WILSON, LLC  
723 Broad Street  
Lake Charles, LA 70601  
*Counsel for Individual  
Plaintiff Petitioners*

THOMAS M. FLANAGAN  
CAMILLE E. GAUTHIER  
FLANAGAN PARTNERS LLP  
201 St. Charles Avenue,  
Suite 3300  
New Orleans, LA 70170

*Counsel for Certain Individual  
Plaintiff Petitioners*

LAWRENCE C. BILLEAUD  
706 West University Avenue  
Lafayette, LA 70506

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Aeroframe Services, LLC*

C. LAWRENCE ORLANSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS J. WEHLEN  
STONE PIGMAN WALTHER  
WITTMANN L.L.C.  
909 Poydras Street,  
Suite 3150  
New Orleans, LA 70112  
(504) 593-0842  
lorlansky@stonepigman.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Roger  
Allen Porter II, in his  
capacity as Administrator  
ad Litem of the Estate of  
Roger Allen Porter*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Always had Valid Claims Against Nondiverse Aeroframe, Including at Inception of this Litigation .....	2
II. Prior Removal Jurisprudence does not support ATS's Position .....	4
III. The Lower Courts' Focus on Party Motivation Conflicts with Established Removal Jurisprudence .....	6
IV. Petitioners have not Waived the Right to Raise Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction in this Court.....	9
V. The Important Issue Presented Here should be Addressed Despite ATS's Assertion that Other Bases for Diversity Jurisdiction Exist .....	11
V. Conclusion .....	11

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashford v. Aeroframe Servs., L.L.C.,</i> 907 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	3
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden,</i> 2 L. Ed. 229 (1804) . . . . .	10
<i>Chicago, Rock Island, &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Schwyhart,</i> 227 U.S. 184 (1913) . . . . .	2, 6, 7
<i>City of Indianapolis v.</i> <i>Chase Nat'l Bank of New York,</i> 314 U.S. 63 (1941) . . . . .	7
<i>Evers v. Watson,</i> 156 U.S. 527 (1895) . . . . .	5
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.,</i> 541 U.S. 567 (2004) . . . . .	3
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan,</i> 540 U.S. 443 (2004) . . . . .	10
<i>Mansfield, C. &amp; L.M.R. Co. v. Swan,</i> 111 U.S. 379 (1884) . . . . .	10
<i>Molina Healthcare, Inc. v. Celgene Corp.,</i> 2022 WL 161894 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2022) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nepveux, Inc. v. Mobil Exploration &amp; Producing North America</i> , 2018 WL 4523953 (W.D. La. Aug. 16, 2018) .....	9
<i>Pac. R. Co. v. Ketchum</i> , 101 U.S. 289 (1880).....	5
<i>Peters v. Standard Oil Co. of Texas</i> , 174 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1949) .....	6
<i>Provident Sav. Life Assur. Soc. v. Ford</i> , 114 U.S. 635 (1885).....	7, 8
<i>Removal Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 457 (1879).....	1, 5
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	10
<i>Sutton v. English</i> , 246 U.S. 199 (1918).....	7
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	9
<i>Texas Pac. Coal &amp; Oil Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 152 F.2d 956 (1946).....	4
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Homeland Ins. Co. of New York,</i> 18 F.4th 806 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	2

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1359 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	7
Fed. Rule Civ. P. 12(h)(3) .....	10
